contractors' and subcontractors' employees on the project are completed by apprentices registered 22 

in the aforementioned apprenticeship programs. 23 

(VIII) Prevailing wage. Where the budget for the hard costs of the residential conversion 24 

is in excess of twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000), all construction workers on that project 25 

providing services in connection with the residential conversion shall be paid in accordance with 26 

the wages and benefits required pursuant to chapter 13 of title 37 ("labor and payment of debts by 27